the project is prospective for gold is supported by the extensive number of historic gold

mines located in the region.

Kaiser also holds the “Macquarie North” project over the northern extent of the highly

endowed and prospective Macquarie Arc. The Macquarie Arc is also located within the

Lachlan Fold Belt.

The licences cover 80 kilometres of interpreted strike of the Macquarie Arc, identified as

being prospective for copper-gold porphyry mineralisation. The project lies to the north

of licences held by FMG Resources Pty Ltd and Kincora Copper Australia Pty Ltd. The

prospective target rocks are intrusive igneous rocks associated with copper and gold

mineralisation in the belt and are overlain by sediments of variable depth with negligible

historic exploration, despite being located in a Tier 1 low sovereign risk terrain.

Stuart Town Gold Project location in New South Wales

Annexure A – Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2020

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION

Consolidated

Total

30 June 2020 -

Audited

Acquisition of

Golden River

Group

Facilitator

Fees

Capital raising

($7.5m net of

6% fees)

Total

Current Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents $4,027,770  - - $7,050,000  $11,077,770

Trade & Other Receivables $40,299  - - - $40,299

Total Current Assets $4,068,069  - - $7,050,000  $11,118,069

Non-Current Assets

Plant & Equipment $3,997  - - - $3,997

Right of Use Asset $29,342  - - - $29,342

Mine Properties

$16,810,000  - - $16,810,000

Exploration & Development

Expenditure $1,388,987  - - - $1,388,987

Total Non-Current Assets $1,422,326  $16,810,000  -  -  $18,232,326

Total Assets $5,490,395  $16,810,000  -  $7,050,000  $29,350,395

Current Liabilities

Trade & Other Payables $93,578  - - - $93,578

Lease Liability $12,023  - - - $12,023

Provisions $3,796  - - - $3,796

Total Current Liabilities $109,397  -  -  -  $109,397

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade & Other Payables $17,791  - - - $17,791

Total Non-Current Liabilities $17,791 -  -  -  $17,791

Total Liabilities $127,188  -  -  -  $127,188

Net Assets $5,363,207  $16,810,000  -  $7,050,000  $29,223,207

Equity

Issued Capital  $5,494,956  $16,810,000   $672,400   $7,050,000   $30,027,356

Reserves   $187,250  -  $207,032  -  $394,282

Accumulated Losses ($318,999)  - ($879,432)  - ($1,198,431)

Total Equity  $5,363,207  $16,810,000   -   $7,050,000   $29,223,207